
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 20 April 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 April 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Donovan (Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Gantly -HighburyEast; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  25-27 Easton Street and Roman House, 35 Easton Street, WC1X 0DS 
 

7 - 38 



 
 
 

2.  60 Halliford Street, N1 3EQ 
 

39 - 56 

3.  Garages r/o 21-28 Barnsbury Sq
[...]
ur 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 February 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan, Angela Picknell, Jilani Chowdhury, 
Robert Khan and Paul Convery.  
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward and David Poyser. 

 
Councillor Alice Donovan in the Chair 

 

264 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Alice Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

265 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Ward. 
 

266 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Paul Convery substituted for Councillor Nick Ward. 
 

267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
Councillor Paul Convery declared a personal interest in Item B3 as his wife is a co-opted 
governor of Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School. 
 

268 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B2, B1, B5, B10, B9, B6, B7, B8, B4 and B3. 
 

269 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

270 134 LIVERPOOL ROAD AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 132 LIVERPOOL ROAD, N1 1LA 
(Item B1) 
 
Partial demolition of existing buildings to facilitate the construction of 3 no. residential single 
dwelling houses comprising a 1x 2 bedroom house and 2 x 4 bedroom houses including 
basement excavation, communal and amenity spaces and other associated works. 
Enclosing boundary walls to be retained but reduced in height in some locations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3758/FUL) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2017 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Sub-Committee were satisfied that there was a decrease in height for the bulk 
of the existing site although there would be a minor increase of height for the lift 
overruns. 

 That the proposal accorded with the Basement Development SPD. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

271 16 JAPAN CRESCENT, N4 4BB (Item B2) 
 
Demolition existing disused derelict building and construction of two storeys over basement 
single dwelling house and associated excavation at basement level.   
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4983/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concerns raised regarding the reference to the term master bedroom in the report 
indicating a two bedroom dwelling. Noted the response by the applicant that this was 
a typing error. 

 It was noted that without the inclusion of a home office, the accommodation would 
fall below minimum standards required by the London Plan. 

 The concerns of objectors who had commissioned their own survey by a civil 
engineer which raised concerns about the inaccuracies contained in the Structural 
Method Statement provided by the applicant. 

 It was noted that the accessibility of the toilet at first floor level would need to comply 
with Building Regulations and a condition to ensure that the premises would be 
accessibility compliant had been recommended. 

 Concer
[...]
1/FUL)  
 
The planning officer advised that there be an additional condition requiring the use of a 
timer switch as advised by the noise team. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The objections made by residents could be more appropriately made at the licensing 
committee. 

 Consideration be given to the noise levels made from dispersal of patrons using 
Studd Street.  

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to amend condition 9 to read 20:00 hours rather than 
22:00 hours.  This was seconded by Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition requiring the use of a timer 
switch and the amendment to condition 9 outlined above. 
 

275 GARAGES BETWEEN 6 AND 9 DAGMAR TERRACE, N1 (Item B6) 
 
Demolition of a single double garage and the erection of a four storey townhouse with 
basement level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4554/FUL) 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  27 February 2017 
 

4 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

276 HERBERT CHAPMAN COURT, FLATS 1-8 AVENELL ROAD, N5 1BP (Item B7) 
 
Replacement of the existing single glazed crittal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed casement units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt flat roof covering with a 
high performance mineral felt covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2530/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1
[...]
conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional three conditions regarding 
loading/unloading, the submission of an operational management plan and the amendment 
of condition 6 to reflect the hours detailed in the loading/unloading condition; the wording of 
which was delegated to officers.  
 

279 LAND ADJACENT TO WEST SIDE OF 1 DRESDEN ROAD, N19 3BE (Item B10) 
 
Erection of a three storey 4 bedroom end of terraced single family dwelling, with associated 
private amenity space and boundary treatments. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1949/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 It was noted that the applicant was not present to respond to questions or issues of 
clarification from the Sub-Committee. 

 It was noted that the area at the rear of the development was currently in garden 
use.  

 Members raised concerns regarding the light loss to number 1 and number 3 
Dresden Road.  

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the application in order for the applicant to 
attend to respond to questions by the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor 
Convery and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 20 April 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/4789/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward Clerkenwell Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Rosebery Avenue Conservation Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Local Cycle Routes 
Mayors Protected Vista - Kenwood viewing gazebo 
to St Paul's Cathedral 
Other area with high concentration of alcohol 
licences premises 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 25-27 Easton Street, and Roman House 28-35 
Easton Street, London, WC1X 0DS 

Proposal Demolition of the existing roof terrace and roof 
pavilion at Nos. 25-27 Easton Street and 28-35 
Easton Street, and erection of single storey roof 
extensions together with external alterations to the 
existing office buildings (Use Class B1) and 
installation of solar panels. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Workspace 14 Ltd. 

Agent Miss Timea Nacsa - Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
  The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 
2. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site 
 

 
 
Image 2: Aerial view in north-easterly direction 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



Image 3: Aerial view in north-westerly direction 

 
 

Image 4: View from corner of Easton Street and Rosebery Avenue 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



Image 5: View from Rosebery Avenue 
 

 
 
Image 6:  View from Wilmington Square  
 

 
 

Page 11



4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing roof pavilion and 

associated structures at third floor level across Nos. 25-27 Easton Street and 28-
35 Easton Street, and erection of single storey roof extensions together with 
external alterations to the existing office buildings (Use Class B1) and installation 
of solar panels and alterations to plant equipment. 
 

4.2 The application is brought to committee because of the number of objections 
received. 
 

4.3 The issues arising from the application are the principle of additional office 
floorspace, the impact on the character and appearance of the host building, 
surrounding co
[...]
iated structures at Nos. 25-27 Easton Street and 28-35 Easton Street, and 
the erection of single storey roof extensions to both buildings at third floor level 

Page 12



together with external alterations to the existing office buildings (Use Class B1) 
and installation of solar panels. 
 

6.2  The proposed roof extensions would be constructed of bronze clad framing, 
bronze fins and fixed double glazed units interspersed with paired bays of 
perforated brick, extending the width of Nos. 25-28. The roof extensions would be 
set back by 1m from the Easton Street façade and results in an uplift of 340 
square metres (GIA) of office floorspace across the two buildings.  

 
6.3 The works also include internal refurbishment and upgrading, external alterations 

to the buildings façades include alterations and extension to the existing building 
parapet by 750mm, installation of double height windows at ground floor level, 
creation of a new principal entrance to no.28 and reinstatement and lowering of 
the entrance to no. 25. The works result in the reconfiguration, repositioning and a 
reduction in the extent of the existing roof terrace area to 30 square metres at third 
floor level of no. 28, now limited to the south eastern end of the site, adjacent to 
Rosebery Avenue. Green sedum roofs will be provided at third floor and roof level 
of no. 28 covering an area of 231 square metres and Photovoltaic panels are 
proposed to be installed on the roof of no.25.  

 
6.4 The proposals also include the installation of fixed external plant for ventilation 

purposes within the external courtyard of the basement and ground floor levels 
and the provision of 42 cycle parking spaces of which 28 are for visitors, one of 
which is accessible. 

 
7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7.1  08/01/1986 Planning Permission (Ref: 851500) granted to allow part of the first floor 
office area to be used by Amensty International - contrary to Condition 2 of planning 
p
[...]
 two storey part width rear extension. 
Installation of new upper ground floor window to side 
elevation. Enlargement of existing dormer window in 
rear roof slope and installation of new Velux-type roof 
window in rear roof slope. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Neil & Laura Avery 

Agent Peter Brades - Peter Brades Architects 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item B2



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
 

  

Page 40



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

Location of Site 

 
 
Image 1: Aerial view of the site from directly above the site 
 

Location of Site 

 
 
Image 2: Looking into the site in a south westerly direction 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 41



 
 
Image 3: View of rear elevation 
 

 
 
Image 4: View of lower ground floor of rear elevation 

Page 42



 
 

Image 5: View towards rear of neighbouring properties 
 

 
 

Image 6: View of rear roof slope from street 
 

Page 43



 
 
Image 7: View of the side elevation from the street 

 
 
  

Page 44



4. SUMMARY 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing rear lower 

ground floor level conservatory and the erection of a single storey full width, two 
storey part width rear extension. The proposed works also include the 
installation of a new upper ground floor window to the side elevation, the 
enlargement of the existing dormer window in the rear roof slope and the 
installation of a new Velux-type roof window in the rear roof slope. 
 

4.2 The application is brought to committee because the applicant is an employee 
of Islington Council. 
 

4.3 The issues arising from the application are the impact of the proposals on the 
character and appearance of the host building, being a pair of semi-detached 
villas and the East Canonbury Conservation Area; and the impact on the 
amenities of the adjoining and surrounding residential properties. 
 

4.4 The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the host 
building, being a pair of semi-detached villas and East Canonbury Conservation 
Area is considered to be acceptable. The impact on the amenities of the 
adjoining and surrounding properties is considered to be acceptable.  

 
5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
5.1 The application site is a two storey over lower ground floor single dwelling 

house, part of a pair of semi-detached villas in a row of ten similar properties. 

The property is Locally Listed Grade B however it is not statutorily listed and is 

within the East Canonbury Conservation Area. The surrounding area is 

predominantly residential in character. 

6. PROPOSAL (in Detail) 

 
6.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing rear lower 

ground floor level conservatory and the erection of a single storey full width, two 
storey part width rear extension to the rear elevation of the semi-detached 
property. The application also includes the installation of a new upper ground 
floor window to the side elevation, the enlargement of the existing dormer 
window in the rear roof slope and the installation of a new Velux-type window in 
the rear roof slope 
 

6.2 The proposed extension would extend at the lower ground floor level of the 
property to a depth of 3.75 metres across the full width of the building. A 
rooflight is proposed within in the flat roof of the single storey element of the 
extension. The single storey element rises on the boundary with no. 61 to a 
height of 3 metres. The two storey element rises to a height of 5.6 metres on 
the staircase side of the semi-detached building set away from the boundary 
with no. 59 by 1.2 metres. The two storey element would be less than half the 
width of the property measuring
[...]
onservation area Barnsbury Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context - Barnsbury Conservation Areas  
- Local cycle routes 
- Major Cycle Route 
- Mayors Protected Vistas - Alexandra Palace viewing 

terrace to St Paul's Cathedral 
- Open Space - Barnsbury Square Garden 
- Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

Barnsbury Square (SINC) 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Garages Rear of 21 – 28 Barnsbury Square Islington N1 
1JP 

Proposal Demolition of existing garages and erection of a three-
bedroom single family dwelling house including 
excavation at basement level with associated 
landscaping; erection of boundary wall and provision of 
cycle and refuse storage.     

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant c/o Agent   

Agent Oliver Jefferson –  Turley  

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1.1  The Committee is asked to resolve to Refuse planning permission for the  
 reason set out in Appendix 1.   

  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 

Page 57

Agenda Item B3



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)   
 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 

 
 
Image 1: Aerial View of site 
 
 
 

Application Site  

Application Site  

Page 58



 
 
Image 2: Aerial View of site in winter 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Image 3: Existing Garages 

 
 

Page 59



 
 
 

Image 4: Existing Access to Garages  
 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1  The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a three-bedroom single family 
dwelling house including excavation at basement level.  All of the habitable accommodation will be 
located at ground floor level and would incorporate storage space at lower ground floor level, 
however, would read as a single storey structure when viewed from neighbouring properties. 

 
4.2 The main considerations are the principle of residential use on the site, design, impact on the 

character and appearance of the Barnsbury Conservation
[...]
NSBURY SQUARE

Moat

BELITHA VILLAS

42.7m

42.9m

T
E

R
R

A
C

E
B

A
R

N
S

B
U

R
Y

M
O
U
N
TF

O
R
T 

TE
R
R

BARNSBURY SQUARE
B

A
R

N
S

B
U

R
Y

 T
E

R
R

A
C

E

41.7m

T
H

E
 C

O
U

R
T
Y

A
R

D

1 to 15

3

1

Bayes House

2

4
9
a

68

59
63

61

3
3
b

1
9

67

65

5
0

7
2

6
2

3
5

6
0

8
2

3
3
a

1
4

4

1 to 3

5

3
7

1 to 32 64

52

3
3

6

El Sub Sta

62

Barnes Court

74

13

4

2
0

2
2

5

17a

18

8

1
 to

 3
4

5

38

1

31

13

11

44

9

8
4

(1 to 7)

16

29

Vicarage

3
9

Holy Trinity

4
7

1
 to

 8
4

4
9

5
1

40

37

T
h
o
rn

h
ill H

o
u
se

s

108

102

18

17

2

27

30

26

13

14

4

16

1
7

21

27

15

1

6

100
86

1
 t
o
 5

1

1 to 6

Mica House

M
o
u
n
tfo

rt H
o
u
se

1
0
 1

1
1
2

1

9

XX

X

X

X
X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X
X

XXXX

X

X X

X

XXX
XXXX
XX

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 20 April 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application numbers P2016/1949/FUL 

Application types Full Planning  

Ward Hillrise Ward 

Listed building Adjoins locally listed building  

Conservation area Whitehall Park Conservation Area  

Development Plan Context Whitehall Park Conservation Area 

Cycle Routes (Local) 

Licensing Implications None relevant  

Site Address Land adjacent to west side of 1 Dresden Road, London, 
N19 3BE 

Proposals Erection of a three storey 4 bedroom end of terraced 
single family dwelling, with associated private amenity 
space and boundary treatments.   

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant C/O White & Sons 

Agent Mr Julian Sharpe 

 
 
1  RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission  
 

 subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the original report attached;  
 

 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the original report attached. 

  

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 

 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item B4



2. REASON FOR DEFERAL  

2.1 This application was previously discussed at the Planning Sub Committee B on 27th February 
2017 when objectors were given the opportunity to speak. It was suggested that the 
agent should attend the Planning Sub Committee meeting to address the following:  

 Concern was raised regarding the loss of light to numbers 1 and 3 Dresden Road.  
 

 

3. ASSESSMENT OF NEIGHBOURING AMENITY  

3.1 In general, for assessing the sunlight and daylight impact of new development on existing 
buildings, Building Research Establishment (BRE) criteria is adopted. The application has 
been submitted with a sunlight and daylight assessment dated January 2017. The 
assessment is carried out with reference to the 2011 Building Research Establishment (BRE) 
guidelines which are accepted as the relevant guidance. The supporting text to policy DM2.1 
identifies that the BRE ‘provides guidance on sunlight layout planning to achieve good sun 
lighting and day lighting’. 

3.2 The BRE Guidelines stipulate that there should be no real noticeable loss of daylight 
provided that either: 

 The Vertical Sky Component (VSC) as measured at the centre point of a window is greater 
than 27%; or the VSC is not reduced by greater than 20% of its original value. (Skylight); 

 
 And 
 
 The daylight distribution, as measured by the No Sky Line (NSL) test where the percentage 

of floor area receiving light is measured, is not reduced by greater than 20% of its original 
value. 

 
3.3 The applicant submitted a daylight / sunlight report which examines the Vertical Sky 

Component to a number of windows including those to the east elevation of no. 1 Dresden 
Road and and the windows to the rear and west elevations of No. 3 Dresden Road. 

3.4 Windows identified as 119 and 12
[...]
enclosure levels, loss of outlook or have a significant detrimental impact upon 
their amenity levels taken as a whole.  

4.  CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The principle of the development and providing additional residential accommodation would 

be acceptable in land use terms, have an acceptable impact upon the character and 
appearance of the adjacent properties and street scene and will preserve the character and 
appearance of the adjoining Whitehall Park Conservation Area. In addition, it would not be 
unduly harmful to the amenities of adjoining residents 

 
4.2 Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to accord with relevant policies.   
 
4.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and completion 

of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 27th February 2017 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application numbers P2016/1949/FUL 

Application types Full Planning  

Ward Hillrise Ward 

Listed building Adjoins locally listed building  

Conservation area Whitehall Park Conservation Area  

Development Plan Context Whitehall Park Conservation Area 

Cycle Routes (Local) 

Licensing Implications None relevant  

Site Address Land adjacent to west side of 1 Dresden Road, London, 
N19 3BE 

Proposals Erection of a three storey 4 bedroom end of terraced 
single family dwelling, with associated private amenity 
space and boundary treatments.   

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant C/O White & Sons 

Agent Mr Julian Sharpe 

 
 
1  RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1;  
 
conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out i
[...]
	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 25-27 Easton Street and Roman House, 35 Easton Street, WC1X 0DS
	Map P2016-4789-FUL - 25-27 Easton Street, and Roman House 35 Easton Street, London, WC1X 0DS

	B2 60 Halliford Street, N1 3EQ
	Map P2016-4970-FUL 60 Halliford Street, Islington, London, N1 3EQ

	B3 Garages r/o 21-28 Barnsbury Square, N1 1JP
	Map P2016-1383-FUL Garages Rear of 21-28 Barnsbury Square, Islington, N1 1JP

	B4 Land adjacent to 1 Dresden Road, N19 3BE
	Map P2016-1949-FUL Land adjacent to west side of 1 Dresden Road, London, N19 3BE




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  20 April 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 April 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Angela Picknell (Chair), Jilani Chowdhury, Robert Khan 
and Nick Ward 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Rowena Champion 

 
Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair 

 

280 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Angela Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

281 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alice Donovan. 
 

282 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
Councillor Chowdhury informed the Sub-Committee that he had called in Item B3 as he 
wished it to be considered by the Sub-Committee but had not formed a view on the matter. 
 

284 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B1, B3, B4 and B2. 
 

285 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

286 25-27 EASTON STREET AND ROMAN HOUSE, 35 EASTON STREET, WC1X 0DS (Item 
B1) 
 
Demolition of the existing roof terrace and roof pavilion at Nos 25-27 Easton Street and 28-
35 Easton Street and erection of single storey roof extensions together with external 
alterations to the existing office buildings (use class B1) and installation of solar panels. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4789/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Sub Committee B -  20 April 2017 
 

2 
 

 Noted the officer advice that the design was set back to provide a lightweight 
extension rather than one that was flush with the parapet. 

 That the Sub-Committee considered that there was not a surfeit of affordable 
workspace in Islington and employment led development was to be encouraged. 

 The comments of the design and conservation officer that, while there was harm to 
the setting of the listed buildings the harm would be less than substantial and should 
be weighed against the public benefit. 

 In cases where daylight/sunlight guidelines were breached it was considered that 
there would be no real noticeable loss of daylight or sunlight.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.  
 

287 60 HALLIFORD STREET, N1 3EQ (Item B2) 
 
Demolition of the existing rear lower ground floor level conservatory and erection of a single 
storey full width, two storey part width rear extension. Installation of new upper ground floor 
window to side elevation.  Enlargement of existing dormer window in rear roof slope and 
installation of new Velux-type roof window in rear roof slope. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4970/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was planning policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

288 GARAGES R/O 21-28 BARNSBURY SQUARE, N1 1JP (Item B3) 
 
Demolition of existing garages and erection of a three-bedroom single family dwelling house 
including excavation at basement level with associated landscaping; erection of boundary 
wall and provision of cycle and refuse storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1383/FUL) 
 
The planning officer reported that the correct figure for the gross internal area was 341 sqm.  
It was noted that since publication of the report, a further seven letters of support had been 
received and one further letter in objection raising concerns about the impact on bats.  A bat 
survey would be required should the application be agreed. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Noted that pre-application advice had not been given to the applicant for this 
application although it was accepted by officers that pre application advice had been 
given on this site for a number of proposals by this applicant and the agent. 

 Pre-application advice for previous applications stated that a single family dwelling 
would be acceptable on this site and also that the proposed footprint, upon which 
pre application advice was sought was excessive and should be reduced. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  20 April 2017 
 

3 
 

 Noted the legal advice that the Sub-Committee was not bound by officer pre-
application advice.  The Sub-Committee was advised to make their own decision 
based on planning policy and the planning merits of each application. 

 The proposed application at 341 sqm (GIA) would be far in excess of the minimum 
floor area required for a single family dwelling. 

 It was accepted that this was a challenging site but noted the officer report that, 
within the footprint proposed there was scope to develop more than one unit in order 
to fully optimise housing potential. 

 The concerns of the tree officer regarding the building of residential property 
beneath substantial protected tree stands were noted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

289 LAND ADJACENT TO 1 DRESDEN ROAD, N19 3BE (Item B4) 
 
Erection of a three storey 4 bedroom end of terraced single family dwelling with associated 
private amenity space and boundary treatments. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1949/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The applicant had submitted a daylight/sunlight report to address concerns raised 
regarding the loss of light to number 1 and 3 Dresden Road following deferral from a 
previous meeting. 

 It was considered that the development would not result in an unacceptable loss of 
daylight or sunlight to the adjoining residential properties. 

 The proposal was considered to accord with relevant planning policies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


